
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OHIO

No. 14-1161

WORLD HARVEST CHURCH,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

GRANGE MUTUAL CASUALTY COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITED POLICYHOLDERS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

James M. Doerfler (Attorney ID 59350)
REED SMITH LLP
Reed Smith Centre
225 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Telephone: (412) 288-3131
Facsimile: (412) 288-3063

Timothy P. Law (*on the brief*)
Anthony B. Crawford (*on the brief*)
REED SMITH LLP
1717 Arch Street, Suite 3100
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: (215) 851-8100
Facsimile: (215) 851-1420

Amy Bach (*on the brief*)
UNITED POLICYHOLDERS
381 Bush Street, 8th Floor
San Francisco, California 94104
Telephone: (415) 393-9990
Facsimile: (415) 677-4170

Counsel for United Policyholders

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
III. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	2
IV. ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSITIONS OF LAW.....	3
Proposition of Law No. 1.....	3
Proposition of Law No. 2.....	5
A. Awards of Attorneys’ Fees Are Sums That the Policyholder Becomes Legally Obligated To Pay Because of Bodily Injury or Property Damage to Which This Insurance Applies.	5
B. Awards of Attorneys’ Fees Are a “Cost” Under the CGL Policy’s Supplementary Payments Provision.....	8
Proposition of Law No. 3.....	10
V. CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>American Family Mutual Insurance Co. v. Spectre West Builders Corp.</u> , No. CV09–968, 2011 WL 488891 (D. Ariz. Feb. 4, 2011)	7
<u>American Family Mutual Insurance Co. v. Tickle</u> , 99 S.W.3d 25 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003).....	5
<u>Byers v. Motorists Insurance Cos.</u> , 160 Ohio App. 3d 404, 863 N.E.2d 196 (2006).....	10
<u>City of Ypsilanti v. Appalachian Insurance Co.</u> , 547 F. Supp. 823 (E.D. Mich. 1982).....	7
<u>Clark v. Southview Hospital & Family Health Center</u> , 68 Ohio St. 3d 435, 628 N.E.2d 46 (1994)	3
<u>Corinthian v. Hartford Fire Insurance Co.</u> , 143 Ohio App. 3d 392, 758 N.E.2d 218 (2001).....	13
<u>Coventry v. Steve Koren, Inc.</u> , 1 Ohio App. 2d 385, 205 N.E.2d 18 (1965), <u>aff'd</u> , 4 Ohio St. 2d 24, 211 N.E.2d 833 (1965).....	11
<u>Doe v. Shaffer</u> , 90 Ohio St. 3d 388, 738 N.E.2d 1243 (2000)	5
<u>Employers Mutual Casualty Co. v. Donnelly</u> , 300 P.3d 31 (Idaho 2013).....	8, 9
<u>Episcopal Church in South Carolina v. Church Insurance Co. of Vermont</u> , 993 F. Supp. 2d 581 (D.S.C. 2014).....	7
<u>General Direct Marketing, Inc. v. Lexington Insurance Co.</u> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 387 (M.D. Pa. 2006)	4
<u>Harasyn v. Normandy Metals, Inc.</u> , 49 Ohio St. 3d 173, 551 N.E.2d 962 (1990)	5
<u>Hollybrook Cottonseed Processing, L.L.C. v. American Guarantee & Liability Insurance Co.</u> , 772 F.3d 1031 (5th Cir. 2014)	7
<u>Littlefield v. McGuffey</u> , 979 F.2d 101 (7th Cir. 1992)	9, 10

<u>Lovewell v. Physicians Insurance Co. of Ohio,</u> 79 Ohio St. 3d 143, 679 N.E.2d 1119 (1997)	8
<u>McLeod v. Tecorp International, Ltd.,</u> 844 P.2d 925 (Or. Ct. App. 1992).....	4
<u>Mutual of Enumclaw v. Harvey,</u> 772 P.2d 216 (Idaho 1989).....	9
<u>NationalUnion Fire Insurance Co. of Pittsburgh, PA v. Wuerth,</u> 122 Ohio St. 3d 594, 913 N.E.2d 939 (2009)	3
<u>Neal-Pettit v. Lahman,</u> 125 Ohio St. 3d 327, 928 N.E.2d 421 (2010)	1, 6, 13
<u>Northland Casualty Co. v. HBE Corp.,</u> 160 F. Supp. 2d 1348 (M.D. Fla. 2001).....	4
<u>Prichard v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.,</u> 84 Cal. App. 4th 890 (4th Dist. 2000).....	9
<u>Property Casualty Co. of MCA v. Conway,</u> 687 A.2d 729 (NJ 1997).....	4
<u>R.W. Beck & Assocs. v. City & Borough of Sitka,</u> 27 F.3d 1475 (9th Cir. 1994)	9
<u>Rader v. Carroll,</u> No. CA92-06-011, 1992 WL 379315 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 21, 1992)	11, 14
<u>River Valley Cartage Co. v. Hawkeye-Security Insurance Co.,</u> 161 N.E.2d 101 (Ill. 1959)	13
<u>Roberts v. Mason,</u> 10 Ohio St. 277 (1859).....	7
<u>Safeco Insurance Co. of America v. White,</u> 122 Ohio St. 3d 562, 913 N.E.2d 426 (2009)	4
<u>Smith v. Pittsburg, Ft. Wayne & Chicago Railway Co.,</u> 23 Ohio St. 10 (1872).....	7
<u>State Farm Mutual Insurance Co. v. Blevins,</u> 49 Ohio St. 3d 165, 551 N.E.2d 955 (1990)	1, 8, 12, 13
<u>Thomas v. Columbia Sussex Corp.,</u> No. 10AP-93, 2011 WL 96277 (Ohio Ct. App. Jan. 6, 2011)	8

<u>TIG Insurance Co. v. Travelers Insurance Co.</u> , No. CV-00-1780-ST, 2003 WL 24051560 (D. Or. Mar. 24, 2003).....	4
<u>World Harvest Church v. Grange Mutual Casualty Co.</u> , No. 13AP-290, 2013 WL 6843615 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 24, 2013).....	3
<u>XL Specialty Insurance Co. v. Loral Space & Communication, Inc.</u> , 918 N.Y.S.2d 57 (App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2011)	7
Other Authorities	
9A Couch on Ins. § 129:10	5
French, <i>Debunking the Myth that Insurance Coverage is Not Available or Allowed for Intentional Torts or Damages</i> , 8 Hastings Bus. L. J. 65, 90 (2012)	3
James, Fleming Jr., <u>Vicarious Liability</u> , 28 TUL. L. REV. 161, 163 (1954)	3
JOHN H. MATHIAS, JR., JOHN D. SHUGRUE, & THOMAS A. MARRINSON, INSURANCE COVERAGE DISPUTES, § 9.02 n.39 (David M. Kroeger ed., 2015).....	12
